Tuesday, June 7, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Carpenter, Cupples, and Talsma present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to open the Public Hearing regarding the Revised FY2023 Secondary Roads Five Year Program.

YEA: TALSMA, CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Engineer Michael Frietsch presented the Revised FY2023 Secondary Roads Five Year Program.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to close the Public Hearing for the Revised FY2023 Secondary Roads Five Year Program.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to approve the Revised FY2023 Secondary Roads Five Year Program.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, CARPENTER

Engineer Frietsch also presented the quote for steel and stockpile. He requested quotes from three companies, but only received one back.

Oden Enterprises

\$239,390.08

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Cupples to approve the quote for steel and stockpile from Oden Enterprises in the amount of \$239,390.08.

YEA: TALSMA, CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 22-50, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll purposes:

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	<b>EMPLOYEE</b>	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Secondary Roads	Skilled Laborer	Austin St. John	\$23.19	Hire-in	06/13/22
-				Grade III	

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Carpenter to approve the claims paid through June 7, 2022.

YEA: CARPENTER, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Talsma to approve the Board of Supervisors Minutes for May 31, 2022.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES, CARPENTER

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, June 7, 2022, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CARPENTER, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Teresa Arrowood, Deputy Auditor	Brandon Talsma, Chairman